The Licence issued December 14, 2009, with an expiry date of December 31, 2015, shall be 
amended to include the following terms and conditions, with respect to use of water and deposit 
of waste during drilling operations, allowing Xstrata Canada Corporation to increase from two 
hundred and fifty (250) to two hundred and ninety nine (299) cubic metres per day the overall 
quantity of water to be used for camp and drilling activities in support of expanded exploration 
activities at the Hackett River Project.   

Comments Received 

The NWB received comments on the amendment application from Aboriginal Affairs and

[...]

with the application at the time of submission.   

Taking into account the information presented in the application and considering interveners’ 
comments, the Board has included, under Part C, Item 1 of this amendment, an increase in water 
use to a total two hundred and ninety nine (299) m3/day. 

AMENDMENT No. 2 

The Licence, (Page 7), shall be amended to indicate the following: 

DECISION 

Licence Number: 2BE-HAK0915 

Quantity of Water use not to Exceed:   TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY NINE (299) 
CUBIC   METRES PER DAY 

PART C: CONDITIONS APPLYING TO WATER USE 

Amend Item 1  

The Licensee shall obtain all water for Hackett River camp use from Camp Lake.  
Total domestic water use shall not exceed thirty (30) cubic metres per day.  Drill 
water shall be obtained from lakes and ponds, proximal to the drilling targets as 
outlined in the application and shall not exceed two hundred and sixty nine (269) 
cubic metres per day.  The volume of water for the purposes of this Licence shall 
not exceed two hundred and ninety nine (299) cubic metres per day. 

Insert Item 8  
The Licensee shall provide a notice to an Inspector and the Board that includes 
the coordinates of potential water sources to be used for the purposes outlined in 
Part C, Item 1 at least ten (10) days prior to exploration program or using the